

# BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF COOK COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

Virtual Meeting

**Consent Agenda** 

Thursday, May 21, 2020, 10:00 AM

Second Set

## <u>20-2589</u>

**Sponsored by:** JOHN P. DALEY, TONI PRECKWINKLE (President), FRANK J. AGUILAR, ALMA E. ANAYA, LUIS ARROYO JR, SCOTT R. BRITTON, DENNIS DEER, BRIDGET DEGNEN, BRIDGET GAINER, BRANDON JOHNSON, BILL LOWRY, DONNA MILLER, STANLEY MOORE, KEVIN B. MORRISON, SEAN M. MORRISON, PETER N. SILVESTRI, DEBORAH SIMS and LARRY SUFFREDIN, Cook County Board of Commissioners

#### PROPOSED RESOLUTION

#### MARY E. MCLAUGHLIN, IN MEMORIAM

WHEREAS, Almighty God in His infinite wisdom has called Mary E. McLaughlin from our midst, and

WHEREAS, Mary E. McLaughlin was the loving and adored wife of Paul, and

WHEREAS, Mary E. McLaughlin was the loving mother of Michael, Elaine, Patrick and Timothy (Erin),and

WHEREAS, Mary E. McLaughlin was the proud grandmother of Jessica (Josiah) Timmerman; Brian, Laura, Matthew Tumpane, Tara, Conor, Evan, Caitlin, Kevin, Madison, Timothy, Jake and Maeve McLaughlin; great grandmother of Nora and Ezra Timmerman, and

WHEREAS, Mary E. McLaughlin was the beloved daughter of the late George and Helen (Greminas) Jenes, and

WHEREAS, Mary E. McLaughlin was the dear sister of the late Gus (Estelle) Jones and Michael (Barbara Connors) Jenes, and

WHEREAS, Mary E. McLaughlin was a fond aunt, great-aunt and great- great-aunt of many nieces and nephews, and

WHEREAS, all who knew her will attest that Mary E. McLaughlin was a kind and compassionate woman, virtuous of character and gentle in spirit, admired and respected by her many friends and neighbors, and dearly loved by her family, now therefore

**BE IT RESOLVED,** by the Board of Commissioners of Cook County that the Board does hereby offer its deepest condolences and most heartfelt sympathy to the family and many friends of Mary E. McLaughlin, and joins them in sorrow at this time of loss, and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED,** that this text be spread upon the official proceedings of this Honorable Body, and a suitable copy of same be tendered to the family of Mary E. McLaughlin that her memory may be so honored and ever cherished.

# 20-2584

**Sponsored by:** SCOTT R. BRITTON, ALMA E. ANAYA, LUIS ARROYO JR, JOHN P. DALEY, DENNIS DEER, BRIDGET DEGNEN, BRIDGET GAINER, BRANDON JOHNSON, BILL LOWRY, DONNA MILLER, STANLEY MOORE, KEVIN B. MORRISON, PETER N. SILVESTRI, DEBORAH SIMS and LARRY SUFFREDIN, Cook County Board of Commissioners

## PROPOSED RESOLUTION

# A RESOLUTION SUPPORTING THE QUALITY CARE FOR NURSING HOME RESIDENTS AND WORKERS DURING COVID-19 ACT

WHEREAS, on March 9, 2020, Governor JB Pritzker declared a statewide disaster proclamation in response to COVID-19; and

WHEREAS, on March 10, 2020, Cook County Board President Toni Preckwinkle signed a county-wide disaster proclamation in response to COVID-19; and

WHEREAS, as of May 15, 2020, there were 59,905 confirmed cases of COVID-19 in Cook County and 2,762 deaths due to COVID-19 in Cook County; and

WHEREAS, across Cook County, these cases have been inequitably distributed along lines of race, income, and age; and

WHEREAS, as of May 8, 2020, across Cook County there were 7,494 confirmed cases of COVID-19 amongst long-term care facility residents and staff and 1,120 deaths, accounting for 40% of all COVID-19-related deaths in Cook County; and

WHEREAS, the United States Centers for Disease Control stated that people over 65 years old are at higher risk for severe illness due to COVID-19; and

**WHEREAS**, the United States Census Bureau's American Community Survey reported that Cook County is home to over 750,000 residents over 65 years old; and

WHEREAS, the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services reported 211 registered nursing home providers in Cook County with 26,711 average daily residents; and

**WHEREAS**, the Quality Care for Nursing Home Residents and Workers During COVID-19 Act addresses the inadequate response to COVID-19 in nursing homes by focusing on improving the quality of care for nursing home residents and codifying resident rights related to COVID-19 precautions; and

**WHEREAS**, the Quality Care for Nursing Home Residents and Workers During COVID-19 Act prioritizes nursing home worker safety by ensuring the provision of training, personal protective equipment, paid sick leave, and increased testing for residents and staff; and

WHEREAS, the Quality Care for Nursing Home Residents and Workers During COVID-19 Act improves the overall nursing home system by requiring transparent COVID-19 data reporting, developing strike teams to facilities with more than three confirmed or suspected cases, and ensure surveillance of facilities with confirmed or suspected cases over 5%; and

WHEREAS, Cook County values the quality of life and care for our older residents and seeks to comfort and ease the burden COVID-19 places on this group and the disproportionately low wage workers who care for them.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, that the Cook County Board of Commissioners do hereby support the Quality Care for Nursing Home Residents and Workers During COVID-19 Act and urge the United States Congress and the President of the United States of America to pass the Quality Care for Nursing Home Residents and Workers During COVID-19 Act to protect our seniors; and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED**, that a suitable copy of this resolution be prepared and presented to President Donald J. Trump, Senate Majority Leader Mitch McConnell, Jr., Senate Minority Leader Charles E. Schumer, Speaker of the House Nancy P. Pelosi, House Minority Leader Kevin O. McCarthy, United States Congresswoman Jan Schakowsky, United States Senator Cory Booker, United States Senator Richard Blumenthal, United States Senator Richard J. Durbin, and United States Senator Tammy Duckworth.